

No. A22-1099

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Professional Engineer License of Charles Marohn

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MOHRMAN, KAARDAL
& ERICKSON, P.A.

WILLIAM F. MOHRMAN
Atty Reg. No. 168816

150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3601
(612) 341-1074

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ALLEN COOK BARR
Assistant Attorney General
Atty Reg. No. 0399094

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 757-1487

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. MAROHN VIOLATED SECTION 326.02 BY REFERRING TO HIMSELF AS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WITHOUT A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSE.....	5
A. Marohn Violated the Plain Language of Section 326.02 By Advertising Himself as a Professional Engineer Without Having a License.....	6
B. Even If Section 326.02 Is Narrower Than Its Plain Language, Claiming to be a Professional Engineer Is an Advertisement Offering Professional Engineering Services.	9
II. MAROHN’S FALSE LICENSURE CLAIMS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	10
A. Marohn’s False Licensure Claims Are Unprotected Commercial Speech.	11
B. Marohn’s False Licensure Claims Are Within the Category of Historically Unprotected Speech.....	17
1. The First Amendment does not protect false licensure claims.	17
2. The First Amendment does not protect statements made for a material gain.....	21
III. MAROHN’S FALSE LICENSE APPLICATIONS WERE LIES TO THE GOVERNMENT UNPROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 13, 14
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	15-16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	11, 16
<i>Charles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 697 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	1, 12
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, Inc. v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App’x 251 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Ina Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 15
<i>Maceluch v. Wysong</i> , 680 F.2d 1062 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Marohn v. Minn. Bd. of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape Architecture, Geoscience and Interior Design</i> , 2021 WL 5868194 (D. Minn. Dec. 10, 2021)	5
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	13

<i>Osborne v. Grussing</i> , 477 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Seabolt v. Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	12
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	Passim

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Advanced Training Sys., Inc. v. Caswell Equip. Co.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1984)	11
<i>Board Order, Kells (BWSR) v. City of Rochester</i> , 597 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	4
<i>California v. Starski</i> , 212 Cal. Rptr. 3d 622 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Council of Indep. Tobacco Mfrs. of Am. v. Minnesota</i> , 713 N.W.2d 300 (2006).....	10-11
<i>Depositor's Ins. Co. v. Dollansky</i> , 919 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. 2018)	6
<i>Dick Weatherson's Associated Mechanical Services v. Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 100 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 1960)	7, 8
<i>Holmberg v. Holmberg</i> , 578 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	10
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litigation</i> , 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 2011)	20
<i>In re Minn. Living Assistance, Inc.</i> , 934 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2019)	6

<i>In re Review of 2005 Annual Automatic Adjustment of Charges for All Elec. & Gas Utils,</i> 768 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 2009)	4
<i>Minn. League of Credit Unions v. Minn. Dep’t of,</i> 486 N.W.2d 399 (Minn. 1992)	11
<i>Pomrenke v. Comm’r of Commerce,</i> 677 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	5
<i>Scheffler v. City of Anoka,</i> 890 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	9
<i>Van Breeman v. Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation,</i> 694 N.E.2d 688 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 7271	20
10 U.S.C. § 8291	20
10 U.S. C. § 9271	20
14 U.S.C. § 491	20
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 14.69	5
Minn. Stat. § 326.02	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	7
STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Minn. R. Evid. 408	5
Minn. R. 1800.2500	2-3
Minn. R. 1800.2700	2-3

Minn. R. 1805.0200	22
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 William Livingston & William Smith, <i>Laws of New York</i> , 188-89 (1762)	18
2 William Waller Hening, <i>Laws of Virginia</i> , 316 (1823).....	17
Council of State Gov'ts, <i>Occupational Licensing Legislation in the States</i> , 15 (1952).....	17
<i>Colonial Laws of Massachusetts</i> , 28 (1887).....	18
Doug McGuirt, <i>The Professional Engineering Century</i> , P.E. Mag, June 2007	3
Louis G. Caldwell, <i>Early Legislation Regulating the Practice of Medicine</i> , 17 LAW. & BANKER 12 (1924)	18
Minn. Bd. Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape Architecture, Geoscience and Interior Design, <i>Enforcement</i> , https://www.mn.gov/aelslaigd/enforcement.html (2022).....	5
Reginald H. Fitz, <i>The Legislative Control of Medical Practice</i> , 16 MED. COMM'NS MASS. MED. SOC'Y 275 (1894)	19
Timothy Green, <i>Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut, in America</i> , 161-62 (1784)	18

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Does Minn. Stat. § 326.02 prohibit Marohn from advertising himself as a professional engineer during the period when he did not perform any professional engineering services?
